approximately 40% (the “ODM Arrangement”). Pursuant to the ODM Arrangement, the Company consummated various transactions during the first quarter of 2024. The
Company did not have any sales under the ODM Arrangement during the three months ended June 30, 2024, or September 30, 2024.

Revision of Previously Reported Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

In connection with the preparation of the condensed consolidated financial statements as of September 30, 2024 and for the three-months and nine-months ended September 30,
2024 and 2023, the Company determined that it did not separately disclose related party revenue under the ODM Arrangement for the three months ended March 31, 2024 and
the six-months ended June 30, 2024, or the related party receivable as of March 31, 2024 and June 30, 2024. The Company evaluated the impact of these disclosure errors,
considering both qualitative and quantitative factors, and concluded that these errors did not have a material impact on any of the prior periods stated above. However, the
Company has elected to revise the prior periods for the separate disclosure of the related party transactions as follows:

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Net revenues   $ 16,776   $ (7,658)   $ 9,118
Related party net revenues   —   7,658   7,658
Total net revenues   $ 16,776   $ —   $ 16,776

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of March 31, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Accounts receivable, net   $ 13,337   $ (5,817)   $ 7,520
Related party receivable   —   5,817   5,817

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

   For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Net revenues   $ 28,292   $ (7,658)   $ 20,634
Related party net revenues   —   7,658   7,658
Total net revenues   $ 28,292   $ —   $ 28,292

6

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

   As of June 30, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Revised
Accounts receivable, net   $ 10,781   $ (2,647)   $ 8,134
Related party receivable   —   2,647   2,647

New accounting pronouncements

The Company is an “emerging growth company,” as defined in Section 2(a) of the Securities Act, as modified by the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012 (the “JOBS
Act”), and it may take advantage of certain exemptions from various reporting requirements that are applicable to other public companies that are not emerging growth
companies. Section 102(b)(1) of the JOBS Act exempts emerging growth companies from being required to comply with new or revised financial accounting standards until
private companies (that is, those that have not had a Securities Act registration statement declared effective or do not have a class of securities registered under the Exchange